(Under Section 15	HCr. P.G.) 173 OF BNSS
algara Poli	773
1. One Doro relimps matigarea year 2025 20 Acc ON S Sections 316(2) /318(4)) Act	1
201Act ANS SOURCE 2015	FIR No. 23/25 Date 10/01/2025
Sections 316(2) /318(4)) Act Sections	1 336(2)(3)/Sections 340(2)/3(5)
Sections Sections Time Period Time From Time From	iv) Others Acts & Sections
Time Period Date From \$1.1	nce the yearse 2016
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 10/04/2025	Tifne To
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s). 529	Time 17:30 hps:
4. Type of Information Written	Time 1T . 3.0 hrvs
5. Place of Occurrance : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. About 3	- K-n North Oran Os
(b) Address L. R. Plot No 4, 24, 36, 51 With	in May Barardaris T1
NO-82, PS- matigarca, Dist	- Darrieeling.
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the P.S.	District
6. Complainant / Informant :	- Olana
(a) Name Jamal Kundu	
(b) Father's / Hueband's Name of o - Late Somnath	Knndu
(c) Date / Year of Birth(d) !	
(e) Passport No. Date of Issue :	
(f) Occupation	
(g) Address Sudantshanpur, P.O. +P. S-Ra	igani, Db7 - Uttardina purc.
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	
(A#	
Derrodia Kimar Guota Slo-Chote	lal Aupta, of Buredulan Road, Sly
The state of the s	with Haaring Milliamia
and a 1 1 1 1 come Admitted bath that	HESIDENE AL CHUTEN COMOSTI
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	wati Agarewal, w10-Dilip Kr. Agarewal
v) Sunita Agarculal, w/o- shyamlal Ag	artual, bothe the tresident of
Hill (arct Road, SIA, vi) pa Wan K	mare Agantival, slo- Lt. Namura
Agartual vii) Kreishing Agartual, w	10- pawan kr. Agariwal of
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	khailparca, sig.
5. Paraculars of properties seed of the se	,
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved	
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	reitten complaint Which is
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, in required)	FIR is enclosed hereWith.
	Sandy 10.01.25
at attangate) as t	pentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took up the
13. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of office(s) as investigation / directed	Matigara Police Station to take up
investigation / directed	Siliguri Police Commission on police of
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Illioniant, some	Constant and a sopy given to the somplement
informant free of cost.	
	Tealty 10:01.25
	Signal speed the Officer of Charge, Police Station
14. Signature / Thumb impression	Name Printing part Juni2 1912 K
of the Complainant / Informant	Siliguri Police Commissionera POLICE
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :	matigarca P.s (spe)
	(spe)

Received on 10/01/2025 at 121 30 hm vide MTG PS GDE NO- 520 and 3threled MTG PS CARE NO- 23/25, Dt. 10/01/2025, U/S-316(2)/ 318(4)/336(2)(3)/348(2)/3[5) of B MS. SI Manoj Roy Will investigate three compositions of B MS.

To

The Inspector-in-Charge, Matigara Police Station District Darjeeling.

Inspector-in-Charge Matigara Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate

Sub: Complaint.

Sir,
Most humbly and respectfully I **Smt. Tamal Kundu,** Son of Late
Somnath Kundu, resident of Sudarshanpur, Post office & police Station
Rajganj, District Uttar Dinajpur, the undersigned beg to state as follows:

- That my father, Late Somnath Kundu along with one Narayan Kumar Dutta, jointly purchased land measuring 2.70 Acres, as mentioned in the Schedule below vide registered Deed of Conveyance, being document No. 4175 for the year 1976, entered in Book No. I, Volume No. 66, Pages 42 to 49, registered at the Office of the Sub Registrar, Siliguri, executed by the said Smt. Swarupa Bhattacharjee, Wife of Ram Kali Bhattacharjee and since the date of purchase he and the said Narayan Kumar Dutta, had been in actual, khas and physical possession of the said land having permanent, heritable and transferable right, title and interest therein.
- That after considering the physical possession and title, land measuring 1.36 Acres was recorded in the name of my father in L.R. Khatian No. 142.
- That in the year 2016, it could noticed that few persons namely
 PRADIP KUMAR GUPTA, Son of Chotelal Gupta, of Burdwan Road,
 Siliguri, (2) SRI LALIT KUMAR AGARWAL, Son of Madan Lal Agarwal,
 (3) SMT. MAMTA AGRAWAL, Wife of Sri Lalit Kumar Agarwal, both
 residents of Church Road, Siliguri, (4) SMT. TARAWATI AGARWAL, Wife
 of Sri Dilip Kumar Agarwal, (5) SMT. SUNITA AGARWAL, Wife of Sri
 Shyamlal Agarwal, both residents of Hill Cart Road, Siliguri,
 SRI PAWAN KUMAR AGARWAL, Son of Late Nanuram Agarwal,
 SMT. KRISHNA AGARWAL, Wife of Sri Pawan Kumar Agarwal, both
 residents of Khalpara, Siliguri had encroached upon a portion of the
 below Schedule land and had also started claiming themselves to be
 the owners of portion of the suit land. The claim of the said persons are
 false and incorrect and they have no right, title, interest and possession

That due to the illegal and hostile act and activities of the said persons, my father, Late Somnath Kundu was compelled to file a suit against the aforesaid persons and others before the Ld. Civil Judge, Senior Division, Siliguri, being Title Suit No. Title Suit No. 42 of 2016 (Somnath Kundu - Vs – Narayan Kumar Dutta & others) and the same is pending.

That during pendency of the said suit the above said persons have been continuing with their attempts to enter upon and encroach the said land. They have also been trying to construct boundary wall in and over the said land or part thereof. They also claimed ownership of the said property.

- That being suspicious with the said allegations and statements, I made necessary searches with the office of the A.D.S.R., Siliguri and A.D.S.R., Siliguri II at Bagdogra and obtain the certified copies of the relevant documents only in the month of February, 2024.
- 7) That on enquiry and after verification of the said documents it could be learnt that the said, Somnath Kundu is alleged to have executed a General Power of Attorney to and in favour of Sri Amulya Kumar Dutta being General Power of Attorney No. 564 of 1992, dated 21.12.1992, registered at the office of the Additional District Sub-Registrar, Siliguri, and the said Somnath Kundu, through his constituted Attorney Amulya Kumar Dutta had transferred part of the suit land vide 3 (Three) registered Deeds of Sale being Document No. 1303 of 2005, 1304 of 2005 and 1305 of 2005, to and in favour of the Defendants No. 3 to 8, all registered at the office of the ADSR, Siliguri II at Bagdogra.
 - 8) That in fact the said Somnath Kundu had never executed any Power of Attorney with respect to the said land or part thereof, to and in favour of any person including said Amulya Kumar Dutta.
 - 9) That it transpires that the aforesaid persons, in collusion with each other have forged and manufactured the alleged General Power of Attorney and have also got the alleged Sale Deeds with respect to the below Schedule land or part thereof, executed and registered with ulterior motive and for illegal gain.

10) That the alleged act of forgery on the part of the said persons have caused severe mental agony and pain to me and my family members and we are also apprehensive of our property.

I, therefore, request you to kindly investigate into the matter and take action against the namely (1) PRADIP KUMAR GUPTA, (2) SRI LALIT KUMAR AGARWAL, (3) SMT. MAMTA AGRAWAL, (4) SMT. TARAWATI AGARWAL, (5) SMT. SUNITA AGARWAL, (6) SRI PAWAN KUMAR AGARWAL, (7) SMT. KRISHNA AGARWAL, and book them for the offences committed by them and oblige

SCHEDULE

ALL THAT PIECE OR PARCEL of vacant land measuring 2.70 Acres, recorded in L.R. Khatian No. 142 & 70, corresponding to R.S. Khatian No. 13, appertaining to and forming part of R.S. Plot No. 2 (area 2.47 Acres), R.S. Plot No. 8 (area 0.04 Acres), R.S. Plot No. 11 (area 0.19 Acres), corresponding to L.R. Plot No. 4, 24, 36, & 51, within Mouza Baroghoria, J.L. No. 82, Police Station Matigara, District Darjeeling.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully Lamal Kunde

(SRI TAMAL KUNDU),

Son of Late Tamal Kundu, Sudarshanpur, Ward No. 23, P.O. & P. S. Raiganj,

District Uttar Dinajpur.

P.H. NOT 2547438178